

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, TOWNSHIP
COUNCIL OF TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY,
KATHLEEN HOFFMAN, as Township Manager of the
Township of Mount Holly, JULES THIESSEN, as Mayor of
the Township of Mount Holly,

Petitioners,

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS
IN ACTION, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN FINANCIAL
SERVICES ASSOCIATION, THE COMMUNITY
MORTGAGE BANKING PROJECT, THE CONSUMER
MORTGAGE COALITION, THE INDEPENDENT
COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA, AND THE
MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ANDREW C. GLASS
K&L GATES LLP
State Street Financial Center
One Lincoln Street
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 261-3100

PAUL F. HANCOCK
Counsel of Record
K&L GATES LLP
Southeast Financial Center,
Suite 3900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131-2399
(305) 539-3300
paul.hancock@klgates.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE FAIR HOUSING ACT RECOGNIZES DISPARATE IMPACT IS AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION WHICH IS UNSETTLED AND RIPE FOR REVIEW	5
A. The Different Branches of the Government Have Taken Conflicting Views on the Availability of Disparate Impact under the Fair Housing Act; Lower Court Decisions Contradict This Court’s Related Jurisprudence	5
B. Uncertainty Concerning Disparate- Impact Liability under the Fair Housing Act Pressures Businesses to Consider Prophylactic Measures That Run Counter to the Purpose of the Fair Housing Act	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DISPOSITION OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED CONFLICTS WITH THE RELEVANT JURISPRUDENCE OF THIS COURT ...	16
A. This Court’s Jurisprudence Regarding Disparate Impact under Other Anti-Discrimination Statutes Does Not Support the Existence of Disparate-Impact Liability under the Fair Housing Act.....	16
B. The Third Circuit Applied a Standard of Proof That Finds No Support in the Court’s Disparate- Impact Jurisprudence.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>2922 Sherman Avenue Tenants' Ass'n v. District of Columbia, 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006)</i>	9
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989)</i>	14
<i>Graoch Associates # 33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Human Relations Commission, 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007)</i>	9
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)</i>	9
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, 557 U.S. 167 (2009)</i>	10
<i>Langlois v. Abington Housing Authority, 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000)</i>	9
<i>Latimore v. Citibank Federal Savings Bank, 151 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 1998)</i>	9
<i>Magner v. Gallagher, No. 10-1032</i>	3, 7, 11, 20
<i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc. v. Township of Mt. Holly, 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011)</i>	16, 17, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pfaff v. U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977).	9
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557, 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)	9, 10, 13, 17
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	10
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Mississippi</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	9, 10, 17, 18
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	18, 19
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	13
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
12 U.S.C. § 2801	13
12 U.S.C. § 2803	13
15 U.S.C. § 78o-11(e)(4)(B)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1639c	14
29 U.S.C. § 621	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	6
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)-(B)	18
42 U.S.C. § 3604	2, 3, 10
42 U.S.C. § 3605	2, 3, 10
42 U.S.C. § 3610	8
42 U.S.C. § 3614a	8
12 C.F.R. § 203.4	13
Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, Title VIII, 82 Stat. 73 (1968)	5
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991)	6
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	14, 15
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619 (1988)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending, 59 Fed. Reg. 18,266 (Apr. 15, 1994).....	7
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> (Dec. 29, 2011) (No. 10-1032)	8
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Town of Huntington, N.Y. v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988) (No. 87-1961)	6
Implementation of Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard, 76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (Nov. 16, 2011)	7-8
Implementation of Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 54 Fed. Reg. 3232 (Jan. 23, 1989) ..	7
Kirk D. Jensen & Jeffrey P. Naimon, <i>The Fair Housing Act, Disparate Impact Claims, and Magner v. Gallagher: An Opportunity to Return to the Primacy of the Statutory Text</i> , 129 BANKING L.J. 99 (2012).....	10
Pew Research Center, <i>Twenty-to-One: Wealth Gaps Rise to Record Highs between Whites, Blacks and Hispanics</i> (Jul. 2011)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
“Remarks on Signing the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988,” Public Papers of President Ronald W. Reagan, Ronald Reagan Presidential Library (Sept. 13, 1988)	7
Stipulation to Dismiss Writ of Certiorari, <i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> (Feb. 14, 2012) (No. 10-1032)	3
